
 Public Infrastructure and Conservation 
Deb Bell 

Subject: Emergency messaging to County employees.  
  

Scope: The proposed contract Amendment 3 would allow emergency messaging 
out to County employees via Recurring Desktop Alert and Optional Soft 
Panic Button License with Rave Wireless, for a total amount of $6,684.93. 
 

Duration: The current contract agreement term ends February 11, 2025, no change 
is proposed at this time. 

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A  
 
Funding for this expenditure is included in DEM’s approved 2023 budget. 
 

Expenditures Current Year ()  2024 ()  2025 ()  2026 ()  2027 Total 
Fund 505 
Software 
Maintenance 

$1,684.93 $5,000    $6,684.93 

      0 
Total’s $1,684.93 $5,000 0 0 0 $6,684.93 

 
Authority Granted: Authorize the County Executive to execute Amendment 3. 
 
Background:  In February of 2020 Snohomish County entered into a Software as a 
Service Agreement (“Agreement”) with Rave Wireless for the agreed to new integrated 
notification system.  Snohomish County selected Rave Wireless, through RFP-11-19SB, 
following established Federal, State and County policies to provide an “out of the box” 
24 hour a day, 7 days a week support that would integrate with existing County public 
safety systems Sno911 and Smart911 with minimal configuration.   

Snohomish County and Rave Wireless amended the Agreement in October 2021 to 
include one additional SMS to Opt-in a keyword to support Airport operations and public 
safety.  The Agreement was amended in January 2023 to add 10DLC numbers and an 
additional 150,000 SMS messages annually.  

The County’s Campus Security Team has assessed options to get emergency messaging 
out to County employees. Rave has offered fixed pricing for the Recurring Desktop Alert 
and Optional Soft Panic Button License through the current term of the contract for an 
additional amount.   

Action Requested: Move to GLS on September 13, 2023, for consideration.  

 
Council Initiated: 
☐Yes  
☒No 

 
ECAF: 2023-0993 
Motion: 23-379 
 
Type: 
☒Contract 
☐Board Appt. 
☐Code Amendment 
☐Budget Action 
☐Other 
 
Requested Handling: 
☒Normal 
☐Expedite 
☐Urgent 
 
Fund Source: 
☐General Fund 
☒Other 
☐N/A 
 
Executive Rec: 
☒Approve 
☐Do Not Approve 
☐N/A 
 
Approved as to 
Form: 
☒Yes 
☐No 
☐N/A 
 
 
 


