
Council Staff Report ECAF 2021-0807 Proposed Motion 21-375 

 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Committee of the Whole   Analyst:  Deb Evison Bell  
ECAF: 2021-0807   
Proposal: Motion 21-375     Date:    October 20, 2021 
 

Consideration:  
The proposed motion would authorize the County Executive to execute Amendment No. 

1 to the software as a service (SaaS) agreement between Snohomish County and Rave 

Wireless dba Rave Mobile Safety for emergency response notification services.  

 

Background:  
 In February of 2020 Snohomish County entered into a Software as a Service Agreement 
(“Agreement”) with Rave Wireless for the agreed to new integrated notification system 
(Motion 20-030)1.  Snohomish County selected Rave Wireless, through RFP-11-19SB, 
following established Federal, State and County policies to provide an “out of the box” 24 
hour a day, 7 days a week support that would integrate with existing County public safety 
systems Sno911 and Smart911 with minimal configuration.   
 
Snohomish County and Rave Wireless now wish to amend the Agreement to include one 
additional SMS to Opt-in a keyword to support Airport operations and public safety.  The 
amendment would begin November 12, 2021 and allow the Airport one additional 
“keyword” feature for alerts to tenants, travelers, and other stakeholders in the community 
of unsafe or emergency situations and/or conditions.   
 
Current Proposal:   
Scope: The proposed Amendment No. 1 to the Master Contract will allow for an additional 
Rave Keywords feature to be added to the software licenses and support.   
 
Duration: The term of this amendment is from November 12, 2021 to February 11, 2025.  
 
Fiscal Implications: The total amount payable under this amendment agreement is $4,875 
for Amendment No. 1.  
 
 

FEE SCHUDULE: Amendment No. 1 Due By:  Amount: 

Prorated Add-on License Fees (11/12/2021 - 2/11/022) Net30 $375.00 

Annual License Fees (2/12/22 - 2/11/23) 2/12/22 $1,500.00 

Annual License Fees (2/12/23 - 2/11/24) 2/12/23 $1,500.00 

Annual License Fees (2/12/24 - 2/11/25) 2/11/24 $1,500.00 

TOTAL  $4,875.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 General Legislative Session (granicus.com) 

https://snohomish.granicus.com/MinutesViewer.php?view_id=2&clip_id=7185&doc_id=3c6ddff5-4dc3-11ea-9ca4-0050569183fa


Page 2 of 2 

Council Staff Report ECAF 2021-0788 Proposed Motion 21-353 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT  AMOUNT $486,919.00 

AMENDMENT 1  AMOUNT $4,875.00 plus applicable 

sales tax 
 
 

2021 Budget:   Yes, within the Airport approved 2021 budget. 
 

Future Budget Impacts: Funding for the software, maintenance and support is included 
in the Airport approved 2021 budget and is requested in the 2022 budget. 
 

Handling:  EXPEDITE 

Approved-as-to-form: YES  

Risk Management:  APPROVE 

Executive Recommendation: APPROVE 

Analysis: The proposed contract amendment allows for the use and sharing of 
emergency notifications solutions for Snohomish County, the Airport and DEM.   

Requests: For council to consider taking action at the Administration Session October 
25, 2021.  

 


